
TO: Office of the City Administrator 
ATTN: Deborah Edgerly 
FROM: Contract Compliance and Employment Services Division, Office of the City 

Administrator 
DATE: May 11,2004 

RE: 

2004ffAY -5  pil 7: 00 

A SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT TO: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF WEST OAKLAND BAY TRAIL (PROJECT 
NUMBER G134010) IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY- 
NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND 
FORTY-FOUR CENTS ($479,124.44) REGARDING THE WORKFORCE 
PROFILE FOR VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION AND THE LISTED 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

SUMMARY 
This supplemental report provides a workforce profile of Vanguard Construction, the 
recommended prime contractor for the above referenced project and ;he listed subcontractors, 
Bond Blacktop (Slurry Seal), RMT Landscape (Landscaping) and Chrisp Company (Signs and 
Striping). A total workforce of two hundred and seventy-seven (277) was reported. Of that total, 
185 (67%) are Hispanic; 74 (27%) are Whitehot Hispanic; 5% Asian Pacific; 1% Black and 1% 
American Indian. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
Since this report is informational only, no fiscal impacts are included. 

BACKGROUND 
During the April 27, 2004, discussion of the above referenced topic, the Public Works Committee 
requested a workforce profile of the prime contractor and listed subcontractors. 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 
The prime contractor, Vanguard Construction is a certified local Oakland business. Vanguard 
reported a total of 76 employees. 86% percent of the workforce is Hispanic. 

Three subcontractors were listed. Bond Blacktop (Slurry Seal), RMT Landscape (Landscaping) 
and Chrisp Company (Signs and Striping). The ethnicity categories reporting at 40% or more of 
the largest groups are reported as follows: (a) Bond Blacktop reported 36 employees. 88% of the 
workforce is Hispanic; (b) Chrisp Company reported 89 employees with 47% /white and 3 1% 
Hispanic; and (c) RMT is a local certified firm and reported 75 employees. Of that total 91% are 
Hispanic. 



SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITITES: (As reflected in the April 27,2004 Report) 
Economic: This contract will generate jobs in the local economy. The contractor is required to 
have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland residents, and 50% Oakland new hires. 

Environmental This project will help reduce air pollution and traffic congestion by encouraging 
residents to bicycle to work and to use BART, the Dellums Amtrak station and the 
AlameddOakland Ferry in downtown Oakland. The long-term environmental benefits should be 
considerable, as the bicycle network is completed. 

Social Eauity: The construction of curb and gutter, sidewak, curb ramps and the installation of 
street trees, slurry seal, interpretive signs, and bicycle lanes will benefit the immediate 
neighborhood. The project supports the development of a pedestrian-friendly city as well as 
clean and livable neighborhoods. The bicycle lanes will promote physical exercise in an area 
currently difficult to access by cyclists. 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS (As reflected in the April 27,2004 Report) 
This project includes accessibility improvements. The construction of sidewalk and curb ramps 
will improve access to city streets and sidewalks for senior citizens, persons with disabilities and 
all pedestrians in general. Curb ramps will be constructed to current state and federal standards. 

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE 
This is an informational report. 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
Accept this informational report. 

Respectfidly submitted 

m d d  4 dLk- A l ' y L L 9 )  
Deborah Lusk Barnes, 
Contract Compliance & Employment 
Services Manager 

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

O F F I C E ~ ~ F  THE CITY ADMINE~TRATOR 



TO: 
ATTN: Deborah Edgerly 
FROM: Public Works Agency 
DATE: April 27,2004 

RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO VANGUARD 
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WEST OAKLAND BAY TRAIL 

Office of the City Manager 

(PROJECT NUMBER G134010) IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY- 
“33 THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND FORTY- 
FOUR CENTS ($479,124.44) 

SUMlMARY 

A resolution has been prepared for Council approval that authorizes the award of a contract to Vanguard 
Construction for the construction of West Oakland Bay Trail (Project No. G134010) in the amount of 
$479,124.44. Vanguard Construction is the lowest responsible bidder and has met the project’s goals. 
Funds are available for t h ~ s  contract. 

This project is consistent with the Mayor and City Council Goals to Maintain and Enhance Oakland‘s 
Physical Assets and to Improve Oakland‘s Neighborhoods. The project is located in Council District 3. 

It is recommended that the resolution be approved. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Funding for this project has been secured from Transportation Development Activities fmd (TDA), 
Transportation Fund for Clean A r  (TFCA), Measure ‘B’ fbnds, Municipal Capital Improvement funds 
(MCI) for Hazardous Material, and Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG) Bay Trail Grant. (See 
table below.) 

The engineer’s estimate for the work is $534,151.00 and the construction contract will be in the amount of 
$479,124.44. There is $669,076 available in Organization 92242, Construction Contract Account (5741 l), 
Projects G134020, G134040, C181210, and G181710 for the construction work and contingencies, 

distributed as follows: 5-30 
OAAlcOuNCL 

MAY 1 8 2004 



Deborah Edgerly 
West Oakland Bay Trail 

Fund 
TDA (Fund 2162) 
Measure 'B' (Fund2210) 
MCI for Hazardous Material (Fund 5500) 

Page 2 of 4 

Project Amount 
GI34020 $100,000 
GI34040 $285,000 
C181210 $94,761 

ARAG Bay Trail Grant (Fund 2999) GI81710 $189,315 

BACKGROUND 

Total 

On Februaxy 6, 2004, Notices to Bidders were sent to 55 contractors and notices were placed in the 
Oakland Tribune advertising for bids for the project. On March 1, 2004, the following bids were receixted 
for the project by the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Oakland: 

$669,076 

Company 

1) Vanguard Construction 
2) A.J.W. Construction 

~ 

Total LBE/SLBE Location Bid Amount 

82.96% Oakland, CA $479,124.44 
97.80% Oakland, CA $492.3 13.74 

Participation* 

There will be LBE/SLBE participation of $397,466.44 (82.96%), which exceeds the city's 20% 
requirement. In addition, the contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland 
residents, and 50% of new hires to be Oakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by 
the Contract Compliance Division of the City Manager's Office and is shown on Aftacizment A. 

The West Oakland Bay Trail Project is a link in the San Francisco Bay Trail, a bicycle and pedestrian 
facility that will circle the San Francisco Bay. The proposed *work consists of the construction of bicycle 
lanes, sidewalks, street trees, public art and historical and bicycle signage along the route. 

This project extends along jrd Street between Union Street and Brush Street; Brush Street between 3" 
Street 2nd 2"' Street; and Streer benveen Brush Street and Broadway. It will connect to an existingBay 

Itemi;: 
Public Wor 



Deborah Edgerly 
West Oabland Bay Trail Page 3 of 4 

Trail segment, which extends from 2"d Street and Broadway, along the waterfront on Embarcadero, and 
ends at the east end of the Park Street Bridge to the City of Alameda. 

The project will also connect with a recently constructed segment of Bay Trail on the new 3rd Street 
extension from Kirkham to Mandela Parkway (7" Street), pending Amtrak's completion of a one-block 
gap between Kirkham and Union. Another city Bay Trail project is closing the gap in bicycle and 
pedestrian facilities between 7'h and 8" Streets on Mandela Parkway (by Summer 2005). In addition, the 
California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) expects to complete the Bay Trail link f?om 8" Street 
on Mandela to the Emeryville border by Fall 2006. Once completed, the West Oakland Bay Trail will 
form a continuous bicycle and pedestrian facility, with trees and hstoric markers, kom Broadway to the 
Emeryville border. Further, the city is enhancing the West Oakland Bay Trail by providing a "way finding 
map" sign and rest stop, as part of the Cypress Memorial Park between 13" and 14'h Streets (to be 
completed by Summer 2005). 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

Construction work is scheduled to begin in June 2004 and will be completed by August 2004. The 
contract specifies $1,000 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract completion time of 45 
working days is exceeded. The project schedule is also shown on Attachment B. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: This contract will generate jobs in the local economy. The contractor is required to have 50% 
of the work hours performed by Oakland residents, and 50% of new hires to be Oakland residents. 

Environmental: This project will help reduce air pollution and traffic congestion by encouraging residents 
to bicycle to work and to use BART, the Dellums Amtrak station and the Alameda/Oakland Ferry in 
downtown Oakland. The long-term environmental benefits should be considerable, as the bicycle network 
is completed. 

In addition, there will be utilization of recyclable materials within the concrete and asphalt concrete 
construction materials to the extent possible. Planting of street trees will improve air quality. 

Social Equity: The construction of curb and gutter, sidewak, curb ramps and the installation of street 
trees, slurry seal, interpretive signs, and bicycle lanes will benefit the immediate neighborhood. The 
project supports the development of a pedestrian-fiiendly city as well as clean and livable neighborhoods. 
The bicycle lanes will promote physical exercise in an area currently difficult to access by cyclists. 

DISliBILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 

This project includes accessibility improvements. The construction of sidewalk and curb ramps will 
improve access to city streets and sidewaks for senior citizens, persons with disabilities and all 
pedestrians in general. Curb ramps will be constructed to current state and federal standards. 



Deborah Edgerly 
West Oakland Bav Trail Page 4 of 4 

RECOMMENDATION .&iD RATIONALE 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve a resolution authorizing the award of a contract to 
Vanguard Construction for the construction of West Oakland Bay Trail (Project No. G134010) in the 
amount of $479,124.44. Vanguard Construction has met the LBEiSLBE requirement, and there are 
sufficient funds in the project account. 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution 

Respectfully submitted, 

RAUL GODINE$ )I, P.E. 
Director, Public G r k s  Agency 

Reviewed by: 
Michael Neary, P.E. 
Engineering Design Division Manager 

Prepared by: 
Emad Mirsaeidi, P.E. 
Interim Supervising Civil Engineer 

APPROVED AND FORWARDED 
TO THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

O F F I C ~ O F  THE CITY UAGER 

PUBLIC S CMTE. 

MAY 1 8 2004 



PAGE 1 of 11 

PIttachmenu 

Attachment A 
LBEiSLBE Participation 

Nl em or an durn 
Date: March 12, 2004 

From: 

To: 

Deborah Barnes, Manager, Contract Compliance & Eiiiploynient Service&&* 

Gwen McCorniick , PWA Contract Administration Supervisor 

Regarding: The Consmiction of West Oakland Bay Trail Along 3rd St. (fi-omunion St. to Bush 
St.) and 2nd St. (from Brush St.  to Broadway) 

Contract Compliance Pr Employment Services reviewed five bids for the above refei-enced project and 
listed below: 

Company Name LBE SLBE Total 

Vanguard Construction O?’O 82.96?’0 82.96?6 
AJW Constniction 0?6 97.804’0 97.8046 
JW Riley SC Sons 0?6 S4.?3?/0 84.93% 
Ray’s Electiic 3.39’0 SG.0346 89.3096 
Gallagher & Burk. Inc. 1046 51.00?/0 GI.OO?’O 

The 70% requirement has been met by all contractors. Also the 59’0 bid discount was given to ail 
contractors. Vanguard Cunstructioii retained the lowest bidder. 

CC: Attachments 



PAGE 2 of 11 

Attachment 4 

Contract Compliance and Employment Services Evaluation Form 

Proiect No.: G134010 

Proiect Name: T i e  Ccnstruction of West Oakland Bay Traii along 3rd St. (from Union St. to Bush St.) and 2nd 
St. (from Brush St. to Broadway) 

Contractor: Vanguard Construction 

Enaineer's Estimate: 534,151.00 

Contractor's bid amount: 479,124.44 

OverlUrider the Engineers Estimate: 55,02656 

Bid discounted amount: $455.168.22 Discount Points: 5% 

YES - 1. Did the 20% requirements apply? 

YES - 2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? 

0.00% - a) Oh of LEE 
b)  % of sLaE 82.9696 

N/A - 3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requinent? 

0.004fO a) % of Locai Trucking - 

4. Did the contractor received bid discount points? YES 
- 5% (if yes, list the points received) 

5. Additional Comments 

3/16/04 - 5. Date e\iaiuation complered and returned to Cantact Idmin.,,'lnitiaring Dept. 



PAGE 3 of 11 

Attachment -4 

Contract  ComDliance and Employment  Serv ices Evaluation Form 

Proiect No.: Gl3lOlO 

Proiect Name: The Construction of West Oakland Bay Trail along 3rd St. (from Union St. to Bush St.) and 2nd St. (from 
Brush St. to Broadway) 

Contractor: AJW Construction 

Enqineer's Estimate: 534,151 .OO 
Contractor's bid amount: 492,313.74 

4: ,537.26 OveriUnder the Engineers Estimate: 

Bid discounted amount: $467,698.05 Discount Points: 5% 

YES 1. Did the 20% requirements apply? - 

YES - 2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? 

a.oo% a) % of LBE 
b) Yo of SLBE 97.80% 

- 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirment? - N/A 

a) % of Locai Trucking o.oo% 

4.  Did the contractor received bid discount points? - YES 
5% (If yes, list the points received) - 

5. Additional Comments 

5. Dare evaluation canclered m d  returned to Contact -\timin.,:lnitiaring Cept. - 3/16/04 



PAGE 4 of 11 

Attachment A 

Contract C o m p l i a n c e  and Emplovment Services E v a l u a t i o n  Form 

Proiect No.: GI34010 

Proiect Name: The Cons:ruction of West Oakland Bay Trail along 3rd St. (from Union Si. to Sush Si.) and 2nd St. (from 
Brush Si. :o Broadway) 

Contractor: J.W. Riley & Son inc. 

Enqineer's Estimate: 534351.00 
Contractor's bid amount: 537,599.05 

-3.443 05 0ver:Under the Enqitieers Estimate: 

Bid discounted amount: $510,719.10 Discount Points: 5 46 

1. Did the 20% requirements appiy? 

2. Did the contractor meet the 2096 requirement? 

Yo of LBE 
% Of SLBE 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirment? 

a) $6 of Local Trucking 

4. Did the contractor received bid discount points? 
(If yes, list the points received) 

YES - 

YES - 

5. Additional Csrnments 

6. Date evaiuarion compieted and returned to Contac! Admin.,.'lniiiating Deot. 3116104 



PAGE 5 of 11 

Attachment A 

Contract Compliance and Employment Sewices Evaluation Form 

Proiect No.: G134010 

Proiect Name: The Construction o i  'Nest Oakiand Bay Tra~l aicng 3rd St. (from Union St. to Bush Si.) and 2nd St. (from 
Brush St. lo Broadway) 

Contractor: Ray's Electric 

Enqineer's Estimate: 534,151.00 
Contractor's bid amount: 549,867.85 

0ver:Under the Enqineers Estimate: -15.716.25 

Bid discounted amount: $522.374.46 Discount Points: 5% 

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? 

2. Did the contrador meet the 20% requirement? 

Yo of LBE 
%of SLBE 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirment? 

a) % o f  Local Trucking 

4. Did :he contractor received bid discount points? 
(If yes, list the points received) 

5. Additional Comments. 

- YES 

NIA - 
0.00% - 

YES - - 5% 

6. Date evaiuation compieted and returnea to Cantac: ,Admin..,'lnitiatin~ Dept. 3/16/04 - 



PAGE 6 of 11 

Attachment A 

Contract  Compl iance  and Emolovment  Services Evaluation Form 

Proiect No.: G!36010 

Proiect Name: The Construction of 'West Oakland Bay Trail along 3rd Ci. (from Union St. to Bush St.) and 2nd St. (from 
Brush St. to Brcadway) 

Contractor: Gallagher & Burk 

Enqineer's Estimate: 534,151 .OO 
Contractor's bid amount: 639.667.00 

-105.5 ll5.00 OverlUnder the Enaineers Estimate: 

Bid discounted amount: $607,683.65 Discount Points: 5% 

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? 

2. Did :he contractor meet the 20% requirement? 

$6 of LEE 
Yo of SLBE 

3. Did the ccntracior meet :he Trucking requirment? 

a) % of Locai Trucking 

4. Did the contractor received bid discount points? 
(If yes, list the points received) 

5. Additional Comments. 

YES - 

- YES 

1o.oo% 
51 .OO% 

NIA - 

0.00% - 

YES 
5% 
- 
- 

6 .  Date evsiuarion completed and returned to Csntac: Admin ...' Initiating Dept. 



LBEISLBE Participation 
Bidder 1 

Disciiiliiic Prillle & SllhS Location Cerl. L.BE SLBE TOTAL TOTAL For - 
..... Status LBE/SLBE Dollars Ei l l l i .  

CB 397,466.44 397.466.44 397.466.44 RIME Vniigiianl Conslribctinn Oakland 

I!I,L 6 hlqmql ;lwi:;p i . o  Fremonl UB 56.7 18.0O 

ihill\' !;,:,,I ih11Ki ~ l c ~ , . l \ l ~ l p  (Iirion City UB 13,440.00 
.,,\>i.,L,\,,>: iihil l I aidscope Contraclars San Leandro ua 11,500.00 

~ 

__ 
- 

__ 
.- 

0.00 397,466.44 397,466.44 479,124.44 Project Totals 



LBEISLBE Participation 
Bidder 2 

t ' t q d  I 1 . ~ ~ i t ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ i s l ~ i i C l i o n  of  West Oaltlaiid Bsv Trail along 3rd St. (from Union St. t o  Bush St . )  and 2nd St. (fro"? BrLlsir - 
51, 10 1iroallway) 

1 Engineers Estimate: 534,151.0C 
I 1 PlujCct  F i i :  G134010 

..... ... i 
niscii i l i i ic I Prime .% 511bs LEE 

I I I 
0 00 Proiect Totals 

SLBE TOTAL TOTAL For Tracltii-il: Only 
W l i E  _~ LBE/SLEE Dollars Ethn. MBE 

328,136.46 328,136.46 328.136.46 
14,700.00 

17,351.00 ___ 
55,300.00 

______ 
14,700.00 14,700.00 
66,000.00 66,000.00 66,000.00 
17,351.00 17,351.00 
55,300.00 55,300.00 

.~ 

.. __ 
. _ _  

0.00 10,826.28 

- $- 
_. 0.0% 97.80% 97.80% &t 

I I AA = AIiicaii Anierican P 

481.487.46 481,487.46 492,313.74 84% 0% 

zn%, I-eqiiirement acheivernent points1 2% Etiinicily 
Liki l l L . L , i l i 1 l ~  ,,,, - 

10% over 20% requirement1 37" 

NA = Nalive American 

0 = Olher 

IP 



LBE/SLBE Participation 
Bidder 3 

~~~ . A I 
Piirj~;Ll t lo.:  G134010 Engineers Estimate: 534.151.00 UnrieriOver Erigineel-5 Esliniate: -5 .  L ln  11'5 

Discipline P r i m e  & Subs Location Cert. LEE SLBE TOTAL TOTAL For Tracking Only 
. ~~ Status LBE/SLBE Dollars Eth l i .  MBFI W13E 

421,599.05 AA 421,599.05 _- . I  W Riley 8 Son lilt. Oakland CB 421,599.05 
:>C:I~I.. Y :>Itipm!i c:ltiiq> l h ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ i y  Fremonl UB 56,000.00 __ 
PRIME 

>1touy b L : , t l  

i Itii.i.ill!j 
I lmhI:/ 

UB 25,000.00 <.I 'M Saclamenlo 
i ) l . i ~  liiichiiig Oakland CB 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 AA 20,000.00 ___ 

___ Wfliiimab IIIILJ~II~ Oakland CB 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 AA 15.000.00 

- . . ~  ,... 
Project Totals 0.00 456,599.05 35,000.00 537,599.05 85% 0% 

P 

10% over 20% reqiiiremenl 3% AA = Alrican American 0 

rt- 
I 4  

0.0% 84.93% 84.93% 

c1 20% rcqtnirement acheivernenl points 2% . Elhnicity 

E 20% over 20% requiremenl 4% A = Asian 

3O':t over 20"/0 reqiiirenienl 5% 64.93% $510,719, 10 C = Caucasian ta -. ~ ~ 

!I 
;P 

H = I lispanic 

LBE SLBE LEEISLEE NA = Native American 

1 
~ 

10% 10% 20% 0 = 011,er 

Max Credit 

1 ui.1 i 1,..<.i1,1,1l:> ,111 

pc,u:,lld<,L I I V l A  

i ii ~i i : ~~ i i i l i i i i r i l i o~~  0 1  lCJyl, Ll3E and 10y0 %BE 
p . , t i i ,  1 1 , . , 1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  E l i ,  3 I l k  f i i i i i  L A  be i.uuiilrd 100% towards acliirving 20% 
,Lc~<##,,.,,,L.,,l> i t iL 11,111:. LdII  "l'ly l,c L"ItIIII;d "p 10 10% 01 llit: total contract 
.1 , ,1 i1 l l , i l  

I cgend 
."A- 

I BE = 1 ocal Business Enlcrprise 

SL LIE = sudl L.oa oi is i i i es~  Eolerprise 
ruui I ULISI UE - Aii certified L D C ~  dod small Lacai ~ u r ~ n e s s e s  

NP1.M i NoiiPivlil Local Burirless Enterprise 

Ni'SI DE = NunPiulil Sinall Local Blislness Enle~prlse 

UB = Uncerlilied Businesi 
CB = Ce,tilied Business 

MEE = Minority Business Enterprise 

WEE = Women Business Enterprise 

t'iqu.1 l l . i i i ic: Tlie Coiistiiicliori of West Oakland Bay Trail along 3rd Sl .  (from Union St. to Bush St.) and 2nd St. ( f r o m  Brush 
S l .  Iu illuL,il\v;ly) I 



I'iojuLI t h i i c :  l ~ l i c  Coiisir i ict ion of  West  Oakland Bay Trail along 3rd St. (from Union St. to Bush St . )  and 2nd St. ( f rom Brusli 
!>I. l l i  HI~oadway) 

~~ ~~ 

Cert. LEE 
Status 

C B  
C B  

~ 

For Timchiig 0 1 1 l y  SLBE TOTAL TOTAL 

LBE/SLBE Dollars Ethi i .  MOE W13E 
388,741.57 388,741.57 388,741.57 

51,800.00 51,800.00 51,800.00 AA 51,000.00 

C B  16.0oo.00 16,000.00 
CB 18,000.00 18,000.00 18.000.00 

18,000.00 473.041.57 491,041.57 549,867.85 12% 

Disciiiliiic Prime & Subs Location 

c 
0 

0 

c 
c 

m 

3.3% 86.03% I 89.30% 
20% reqiiiremenl aclieivement poinls 2'% 

10% over 20OA requirement 37" 
20% over 20% requirement 4% 

~ l w ~ \ l l ~ ~ , , , ' : , , l  ~~~ ~ 30% over 20"4 reqiiiremenl 5% 66.03% 
. ... . 

Ellinicily 

AA = African American 

4 =Asian 

$522,374.46 C=Caucasian 

teqriireiiieiits: 
18,. 2 ( ~ , ; ,  i i l l # i i t L : f i \ L~ l l b  ii 4 c.wih l ia l io i i  01 10% LBE and 10% SLEE 
. . , I ~ ,  lll.lilllll /ill :,I IJI I~~~~~ L.dII bl: LUI I I , tC~~ inn% i ~ ~ a ~ ~ ~ ~  a c i , t e v ~ ~ ~ g  myo 

L c / l l  I,., ,lll.,ll- I I i L  I , , , , , >  L ~ , , ,  " l i ly  be LUlilildrl up 1" 10% O f  Ik total cOnlraCt 
, 1 i , 1 l , i , i  Max Credit 
egcnd 

LEE SLBE LBE/SLBE 
10% 10% 20% 

_y_l_ 

I BE = Local Biisincss Enterprise 

51 Ut = Snidl Lacat Burinczs Enterprise 

1ul.d I BEIS1 BE = All Ccrlilmd Local and Small Local Businesses 

IJP1 UE = Noi~PiolilL.ocal B i i s i i i e ~ ~  Eiilerprise 

NPSLBE = NmPiolil Siiiall Lasd 8t1siiiess Enlerprise 

UB = Uncertlfied Business 

CB = Cetiified Business 

MBE =Minority Business Enterprise 

WBE =Wornen Business Enterprise 

H = Hisiiaiiic 

NA = Nalive American 

0 = Oi11er 



I ~ 

~ Piojucl  No.: G134f l l f l  

Dihcipliiic P r i m  8, Siihs 
._I_ 

~~~ .- 
PRihlE Gallagiie~ B Eilrk 
t :<A t,., l i l C  

b i u i , ~  d S l ~ q ~ i o g  S l ~ i i > i r i ~ i  Express 

s i l l i l y  Sr,d A i n u i i c a i  Asiihall 
1 4,,<.i\l~l!l - --. Will~ada~s -I iiiching 

AJW Cuis ln ic l ion  

Engineers Estimate: 534.151.00 UnderlOver Engineers Eslimate: -105,51~.l111 

Locatian Cert. LBE SLBE TOTAL TOTAL For Tracking Only 
Status LBE/SLBE Dollars Ethn. MBE-, WDC 

Oakland CB 63.966.70 63,966.70 300,712.00 
Oakland CB 259,416.00 259,416.00 259,416.00 H 259.4.16.00 
Oal&md CB 51.800.00 51.800.00 51.800.00 AA 51,800.00 

Hayward UB 12,739.00 __ 
Oakland CB 15.000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 AA 15,000.00 

Project Totals 63.966.70 
10.0% 

20% reqoirement acheivemenl poinls 2$ 
In% aver 2fl% requirement 3% 
2O"h over 20% requiremenl 4% 
311% over X I %  reqiiirernenl 5% 

Ui i i  lli...iniiil> ~ 1 4 1  

, , , . , L . C  ,I<,+ IIYC., 

Ilii: XI';<, 
IL1(IIIIullii;lil 

ReqiIii.uiiiuiils: 
l i l y  a ~ j ; .  lL . l l l l l l l  llillll~i i o l ~ l ~ l t i i ~ ~ ~ u l l  01 ioyo LBE 107~ SLBE 
, , . , , i t l  ~ l ~ . ~ i j ~ ~ ~  A,, >I l i l  1 1 , ~ t  L A  b e  cut~ i i led  1OOy/, towards achieving 20% 
,L ,~ t , , , . . , ,# , . , ,L . .  I lit i l l i i l ~  id,, ,,lily br Loil l i lat l  "p LO l O % / , d  l l i e  total C O n t m C t  

d , , , < > \ , , ~ l  Max Credit 

LEE 

10% 

T- 
- -. 

~. ~~ ~. 

I cgend I BE = 1 ocal Bllsiness Enlsrprire 

326,216.00 390.182.70 639,667.00 51% 0% 

51.00% 61.00% 
Ethnicity 
AA = Alrlcan Ainericaii 

A = Asian 

31.00% $607,683.65 C=Caucasian 
11 = HiBpaniC 

NA = Nalive American LBE/SLBE SLBE 
10% 2070 0 = Ol lm 

UB = Uncertified Bushers 



Deborah Edgerly 
April 27,2004 

Company Total LBEiSLBE Location 

1) Vanguard Construction 82.96% Oakland, CA 
2) A.J.W. Construction 97.80% Oakland, CA 
3) J.W. Riley & Son, Inc. 84.93% Emeryville, CA 
4) Rav's Electric 89.30% Oakland. CA 

Participation* 

Attachments 

Bid Amount 

$479,124.44 
$492,3 13.14 
$537,599.05 
$549,867.85 

Attachment B 
List of Bidders/ Project Schedule 

5) Gallagher & Burk, Inc. I 61.00% Oakland, CA $639,667.00 ] 

Proiect Schedule: 

OfWeslOaklandBay Trail 

I i 

MAY 1 8 2004 



,/ Requires two-thirds vote of the Council 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AW.lRD OF A CONTRACT TO V.iNGUrlRD 
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WEST OAKLAND BAY TRUL 
PROJECT NUMBER G134010) IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUXDRED SEVENTY- 
MNE THOUSAND ONE H U J R E D  TmENTY-FOUR DOLLARS AiiD FORTY-FOUR 
CENTS (S479J24.44) 

WHEREAS, on March 1: 2004, bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the 
City of Oakland for the Constmction of West Oakland Bay Trail (Project Number G134010); 
and 

WHEREAS, Vanguard Construction is the lowest responsible bidder for the project and 
has met the LBEiSLBE requirements; and 

WIIEREAS, there are sufficient kinds in the project budget for the construction work 
and project management; and 

WHEREAS. the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perfom the 
necessary work and 

WHEREI\S. the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract 
is in the public interest: and 

WHEREAS. the City Council finds and determines that the performance ofthis contract 
shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the 
competitive services; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the contract for the Construction of West Oakland Bay Trail is 
hereby awarded io Vangoard Consrruction. in accordance wit11 the rems of its bid dated March 
1. 3004. for the amount of Four Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Four 
Dollars and Forty-Four Ctnts ($479.134.44); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Director of 
Public Works for ;his project are hereby approved: and be it 

FLTRTHER RESOLVED: T h x  the moll111 of rhe bond for fairhhd performance. 
($42?,:24.44): m i  rhe amount for 1 Sond ;o <uprantce payment of a!! ;!aims for labor 1nd 
marerids lkmisiisd and for the moun t  due imde: the Unrmplovment Insuranc: >Ac~. 



Ft-RTHER =SOLVED: That ths City hIana;.er: or lizr dzsigaee: is hsreb!; atxhorized 
to entsr into a contract niih Vanguard Construction, on behalf of the Cip of Oakland and to 
execute an>- amzndmenrs or modifications of said contract uithin the limirations of the projscr 
specifications; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereb:- rejected and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City 
Attorney and placed on file in the OfEce of the City Clerk; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the approval of this resolution requires a two-thirds vote 
of the Council members. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ,2004 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN AND 
PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE 

NOES- 

ABSENT- 

ABSTENTION- 

ATTEST: 
CEDA FLOYD 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland. California 


